GLO-RAY®
Merchandising Warmer
GRCMW-1DH
Installation & Operating Manual &
Replacement Parts List
I&W #07.05.184.00
This manual contains important safety information
concerning the maintenance, use and operation of this

death, and to avoid damage to the equipment or property.
Form No. GRCMWDHHIM-0907 2
MODEL DESIGNATION
IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION
MODEL DESCRIPTION
GRCMW-1DH
The Hatco GRCMW-1DH Merchandising Warmer is
ideal for holding breakfast food at customer serving
points. This model features prefocused upper
infrared metal sheath heating elements, along with a
three-channel electronic temperature control for the
heated center shelf, heated base shelf and humidity
system.
Unit also features one lower front polycarbonate
access door, side enclosures, an upper breath
protector, 1" (25 mm) adjustable legs, a lighted
On/Off switch, halogen display lights and 6'
(1829 mm) cord and plug set.
The top shelf holds two 1/2 size pans or one full size
pan. The bottom shelf holds two 1/2 size pans.
NOTE: Optional upper door assembly available in
lieu of breath protector.
NOTE: Decorative Corian® trim pieces supplied and
installed by others.
Figure 1. Glo-Ray Model GRCMW-1DH
Figure 2. Model Designation
GR C M W-1 D H
GLO-RAY
Curved
Merchandising Warmer
Humidity
Dual Shelf
One Full Pan
NOTICES
Use only non-abrasive cleaners. Abrasive
cleaners could scratch the finish of your unit,
marring its appearance and making it
susceptible to dirt accumulation.
Do not lay unit on the side with the control panel
or damage to unit could occur.
Do not drag or slide the unit when moving or
installing. Carefully lift the unit to prevent the
rubber feet from tearing off.
DO NOT use paper towel or glass cleaner to
clean polycarbonate breath protector. Paper
towel and glass cleaner may scratch the
material. Wipe off breath protector using a soft,
clean and damp cloth.
Form No. GRCMWDHHIM-09073
SPECIFICATIONS
Model Voltage Watts Amps Plug Configuration Shipping Weight
GRCMW-1DH 120 1660 13.8 NEMA 5-20P 100 lbs. (45 kg)
ELECTRICAL RATING CHART
PLUG CONFIGURATION
Units are supplied from the factory with an electrical
cord and plug installed. Plugs are supplied
according to the applications. (See Figure 3.)
WARNING
For safe and proper operation plug unit into a
properly grounded electrical outlet of the correct
voltage, size and plug configuration. If the plug
and receptacle do not match, contact a qualified
electrician to determine the proper voltage and
size and install the proper electrical outlet.
DIMENSIONS
Figure 3. Plug Configuration
NEMA 5-20P
A
B

3
2
Model Designation
GRCMW-1DH
G= Glo
R = Ray
C = Curved
M= Merchandising
W= Warmer
1 = One Full Pan
D = Dual Shelf
H = Humidity
24 Hour 7 Day Parts & Service
Assistance available in the
United States and Canada
by calling (800) 558-0607.
3
Form No. GRCMWDHHIM-0907 14
REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
1 Door Assembly with Hinge Pins R04.12.327.00 2
2 Thermostat Probe - Bottom Shelf 02.01.056.00 1
3 Thermostat Probe, Water and Upper Shelf 02.01.085.00 2
4 Electronic Controller 02.01.208.00 1
5 Blanket Heating Element, 120 Volt, 150 Watts, (2 per shelf) 02.05.632.00 4
6 Blanket Heating Element, 120 Volt, 120 Watts, (Water) 02.05.633.00 1
7 High Limit with Bracket R02.16.036.00 1
8 Transformer, 120 Volt - 24 Volt 02.17.022.00 1
9 Power Cord and Plug 02.18.089.00 1
10 Infinite Switch, 120 Volt, with Knob R02.19.018.00 2
11 On/Off Rocker Switch 02.19.080.00 1
12 Cord Grip 02.20.330.00 1
13 Water Pan 04.19.1160.00 1
14 Pan Skirt, Bottom Shelf 04.19.1284.00 1
15 Cover, Reservoir 04.19.1296.00 1
16 Pin, Divider 05.04.150.00 4
17 Knob, Infinite Switch 05.30.043.00 2
18 Adjustable Legs, Plastic R05.30.081.00 4
19 Switch Plate, Infinite Switch 07.01.034.00 2
20 Label, Control Panel 07.03.530.00 1
21 Heating Element, Upper, 350 Watt, 120 Volt R02.08.001D.00 2
22 Lamp Socket with Leads 02.30.051.00 4
23 Lamp, Halogen, 60 Watt, Coated 02.30.081.00 4
24 Wire Guard, Personnel Protector 04.08.170.00 1
25 Wire Guard for Heat Element 04.08.531.00 2
26 Wire Rod Guard for Light Bulb 05.08.014.00 8
27 Cover, Lamp Socket 04.19.1321.00 4
28 Pan Skirt, Top Shelf 04.19.1285.00 1
29 Breath Protector with Hardware R04.12.326.00 1
30 Bracket, Upper, Glass 04.19.1283.00 2
31 End Panel, Glass 04.40.294.00 2
32 Screw, Door Hinge 05.04.146.00 2
33 Thumbscrew, Breath Protector 05.04.219.00 4
34 Thumbscrew, 1/2", Glass Bracket 05.04.305.00 2
35 Washer, Breath Protector 05.11.051.00 4
36 Rear Panel, Mirror Glass 04.40.295.00 1
37 Top Protector in Lieu of Breath Protector
When Second Door is Installed (Not Shown) 04.12.328.00 1
Wiring Diagram (Not Shown) 10.01.589
PARTS COMMON TO ALL GRCMW-1DH MODELS - 120 Volt
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY.
*
*Second door in lieu of breath protector.
Form No. GRCMWDHHIM-090715
TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE
SYMPTOM PROBABLE CAUSE CORRECTIVE ACTION
Overhead heat is NOT hot
enough.